

CASE NO. 20-2082

United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

A.C., a minor, by her parent and guardian ad litem, Torrence S. Waithe; A.C.C., a minor, by her parent and guardian ad litem, Nicolas Cahuec; A.F., minor, by his parent and guardian ad litem, Aletha Forcier; R.F., a minor, by her parent and guardian ad litem, Aletha Forcier; I.M., a minor, by his parents and guardians ad litem Jessica Thigpen and Anthony Thigpen; L.M., a minor, by her parents and guardians ad litem Jessica Thigpen and Anthony Thigpen; K.N.M.R., a minor, by her parent and guardian ad litem, Marisol Rivera Pitre; J.R.H., a minor, by her parents and guardians ad litem, Moira Hinderer and Hillary Reser; M.S., a minor, by his parent and guardian ad litem, Mark Santow; M.M.S., a minor, by his parent and guardian ad litem, Amie Tay; M.S., a minor, by her parents and guardians ad litem, Maruth Sok and Lap Meas; A.W., a minor, by her parent and guardian ad litem, Chanda Womack; J.W., a minor, by her parent and guardian ad litem, Chanda Womack; N.X., a minor, by her parents and guardians ad litem, Youa Yang and Kao Xiong,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND, CASE NO. 1:18-CV-00645

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MARTHA MINOW, 300TH
ANNIVERSARY UNIVERSITY PROFESSOR AT HARVARD
UNIVERSITY, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

YELENA KONANOVA
JORDAN W. GARMAN
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000

v.

GINA M. RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Rhode Island; NICHOLAS A. MATTIELLO, in his official capacity as Speaker of the Rhode Island House of Representatives; DOMINICK J. RUGGERIO, in his official capacity as President of the Rhode Island Senate; RHODE ISLAND STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; COUNCIL ON ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION; ANGELICA INFANTE-GREEN, in her official capacity as Commissioner of Education of the State of Rhode Island,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. RHODE ISLAND UNDERMINES THE FEDERAL FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO A MINIMALLY ADEQUATE CIVICS EDUCATION.....	6
A. The U.S. Constitution Provides A Federal Fundamental Right To A Minimally Adequate Education	8
1. Education Is Deeply Rooted In The Nation’s History.....	8
2. The Supreme Court Has Supplied The Basis For Recognizing A Fundamental Federal Right To A Minimally Adequate Education.....	11
B. A Minimally Adequate Education Includes A Minimally Adequate Civics Education	13
C. Defendants’ Actions In Depriving Plaintiffs Of A Minimally Adequate Civics Education Violate Plaintiffs’ Due Process And Equal Protection Rights	19
II. RHODE ISLAND FAILS TO PROVIDE A MINIMALLY ADEQUATE CIVICS EDUCATION IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE, DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACTING MINORITY AND LOW-INCOME STUDENTS.....	20

A.	Rhode Island Deprives Plaintiffs Of A Minimally Adequate Civics Education, Unlike Many Similarly Situated Students	22
B.	<i>Brown v. Board</i> —Which Repudiated The “Separate But Equal” Education System—Should Guide Treatment Of The Rhode Island Schools	23
C.	Defendants’ Actions In Depriving Plaintiffs Of A Minimally Adequate Civics Education Are Devoid Of Sufficient Governmental Justification And Are Thus Unconstitutional	28
1.	Defendants’ Actions Fail Heightened Scrutiny Review Under <i>Plyler v. Doe</i>	28
2.	Even Under Rational Basis Review, Defendants’ Actions Are Impermissible.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002) 11

Ayala-Sepúlveda v. Municipality of San Germán,
671 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2012) 21

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954) 2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 14, 24, 25, 30

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 21, 22

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
570 U.S. 297 (2013) 25

Freeman v. Pitts,
503 U.S. 467 (1992) 25

Gary B. v. Whitmer,
957 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2020) 14, 15, 18

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965) 7

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005) 25

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967) 7

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986) 13

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925) 7

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 25

Plessy v. Ferguson,
 163 U.S. 537 (1896) 24

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 5, 6, 12, 14, 15, 16, 29, 30

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 20

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1 (1973) 12, 13, 14, 19, 32

Scarborough v. Morgan Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) 21

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 25

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
 316 U.S. 535 (1942) 7

Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 14

United States v. Harding,
 971 F.2d 410 (9th Cir. 1992) 31

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 6, 7, 8, 20

Woonsocket Sch. Comm. v. Chafee,
 89 A.3d 778 (R.I. 2014) 5

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 7

Statutes

16 R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-19-1 8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 19, 21

Other Authorities

Adult Literacy in the United States, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat. (July 2019) 16

American Democracy In An Age of Rising Inequality, Task Force On Inequality & Am. Democracy, Am. Pol. Sci. Ass’n, at 1 (2004) 26, 27

Americans’ Civics Knowledge Increases But Still Has a Long Way to Go, Annenberg Pub. Pol’y Ctr. (Sept. 12, 2019)..... 17

Ashley Jeffrey and Scott Sargrad, *Strengthening Democracy with a Modern Civics Education*, Ctr. For Am. Progress (Dec. 14, 2019) 26

Campaign for the Civic Mission of Schools, *Guardian of Democracy: The Civic Mission of Schools* (Jonathan Gould ed., 2011) 16

Center for Educational Equity, Teachers College, Columbia University, *Civic Learning Impact and Measurement Convening*, CivXNow.org, at 2 (2018) 18

George Washington, Eighth Annual Message (Dec. 7, 1796)..... 9

Jan Brennan, *ESSA: Mapping Opportunities for Civic Education*, (April 2017) 17

Joan C. Slotnik, Plyler v. Doe, *Paving the Way for Heightened Judicial Scrutiny in Constitutional Adjudication of Denials of Education*, 9 J. Contemp. L. 235 (1983) 31

Just Schools: Pursuing Equality in Societies of Difference (Martha Minow et al. eds., (2008) 1

Kathleen Hall Jamieson, *The Challenges Facing Civic Education in the 21st Century*, Daedalus J. of the Am. Acad. of Arts & Sci. 65, 72 (Spring 2013) 17, 18

Letter from John Adams to John Jebb (Sept. 10, 1785), *in* 9 The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States 538, 540 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1856) 9

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to George Wythe (Aug. 13, 1786), *in* 10 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson 243, 243–45 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1954) 9

Louisa Diffey and Sarah Steffes, *50-State Review: Age Requirements for Free and Compulsory Education*, Educ. Comm’n of the States (Nov. 2017)..... 11

Lynn Arthur Steen, *Numeracy: The New Literacy for a Data-Drenched Society*, 57 Educ. Leadership 8, 10 (1999)..... 15

Martha Minow, “*Brown v. Board* in the World: How the Global Turn Matters for School Reform, Human Rights, and Legal Knowledge,” San Diego L. Rev. (2013)..... 1

Martha Minow, “Essay on *Brown v. Board of Education*,” Harvard Ed. Magazine (Summer 2014)..... 1

Martha Minow, “Surprising Legacies of *Brown v. Board*,” an introductory essay in *Legacies of Brown: Multiracial Equity in American Education*, 16 Wash. U. J. of L. & Pub. Pol’y 11 (2004) 2

Martha Minow, *After Brown: What Would Martin Luther King Say?*, 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 599 (2008) 1, 24

Martha Minow, *In Brown’s Wake: Legacies of America’s Educational Landmark* (2010)..... 1, 10

Michele S. Moses & John Rogers, *Enhancing a Nation’s Democracy Through Equitable Schools*, in *Closing The Opportunity Gap* 210–12 (Prudence L. Carter & Kevin G. Welner eds., 2013)..... 26

Peter N. Stearns, *Why Study History*, Am. Hist. Ass’n (1998)..... 15

Peter S. Smith, *Addressing the Plight of Inner-City Schools: The Federal Right to Education After Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools*, 18 Whittier L. Rev. 825, 854 (1997) 31

Ronald La Due Lake & Robert Huckfeldt, *Social Capital, Social Networks, and Political Participation*, 19 Pol. Psychol. 567 (1998) 26

Steven G. Calabresi and Michael W. Perl, *Originalism and Brown v. Board of Education*, 2014 Mich. St. L. Rev. 429 (2015)..... 10, 11

Timothy Garrison, *From Parent to Protector: The History of Corporal Punishment in American Public Schools*, 16 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 115 (2007) 10

Voter Turnout in Presidential Elections, The Am. Presidency Project, UC Santa Barbara 17

W.E.B. Du Bois, *Address at the Second Annual Meeting of the Niagara Movement*, 11 (Aug. 16, 1900) 24

William A. Galston, *Political Knowledge, Political Engagement, and Civic Education*, 4 Ann. Rev. Pol. Sci. 217 (2001)..... 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Constitutional Provisions

R.I. Const. art. 12 § 1 8
